pay for mobile data is increasing.  The reason for this is that growth in willingness to pay (an outward

shift in the demand curve) may be offset by a downward shift in the mobile data supply curve (due to

capacity-productivity gains), depending on the price elasticity of data demand (movements along the

demand curve in response to price changes).

We consider it plausible that real data expenditure will increase over time, which would imply both

higher data growth and higher spectrum value than our base case analysis.

5.3 Spectrum demand curves

By progressively adding increments of spectrum we utilise the bootstrap model to construct spectrum

demand curves (incremental value as a function of spectrum quantity).  The curve shows the

sensitivity to spectrum availability.

Curves can then be generated which illustrate the impact of other factors on the supply or demand

side.  Figure 7 shows spectrum demand curves calculated for data price elasticities of 0, -0.7 and -1;

and the accompanying endogenously determined data growth paths (we adjust data expenditure to

normalise the base case values as the elasticity varies).

€ 0.00

€ 0.05

€ 0.10

€ 0.15

€ 0.20

€ 0.25

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

€/
M

H
z/

p
o

p

Change in user data expenditure by 2030

Spectrum demand versus user data expenditure

0x

10x

20x

30x

40x

50x

60x

70x

80x

90x

Endogenous traffic with different user data expenditure

 +20%  +10%  No change  -10%  -20%

Endogenous traffic versus user data expenditure
Multiple of traffic, 2015=1

  9

Figure 7

Spectrum value is subject to diminishing returns as supply is increased, but value falls less steeply the

higher the elasticity.  In the zero elasticity (orthodox) case, spectrum value is much more sensitive to

what has already been released, meaning that the timing of spectrum release can be a crucial factor

under the orthodox approach.

Figure 7 also illustrate how endogenously determined data growth feeds back on spectrum value as

spectrum supply is increased for varying assumptions regarding the data price elasticity of demand.

With a data price elasticity of demand of zero there is no feedback, so data growth does not change